



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

NORTHEASTERN AVIATION
CORP.,

Defendant Below,
Appellant,

v.

FRED L. PASTERNAK,

Plaintiff Below,
Appellee.

No. 192,2019

On appeal from the Court of
Chancery of the State of Delaware,
C.A. No. 12082-VCMR

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

ECKERT SEAMANS CHERIN & MELLOTT, LLC
Gary W. Lipkin (Bar No. 4044)
Alexandra D. Rogin (Bar No. 6197)
222 Delaware Avenue, 7th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 574-7400
glipkin@eckertseamans.com
arogin@eckertseamans.com

*Attorneys for Defendant Below/Appellant
Northeastern Aviation Corp.*

OF COUNSEL:

Edward J. Longosz, II
ECKERT SEAMANS CHERIN &
MELLOTT, LLC
1717 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
12th Floor
Washington, DC 20006-4604
(202) 659-6600

Dated: July 25, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Pasternack Did Not Act As an Agent of Northeastern When He Prematurely Left the Drug Test	3
II. Pasternack Was Not An Employee of Northeastern.....	11
III. Pasternack Fails to Establish the Causal Connection Necessary to Entitle Him to an Award of Indemnification.....	17
IV. Pasternack Did Not Act in Good Faith or In a Manner Not Opposed to Northeastern’s Best Interests	21
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<i>Borders v. Townsend Assocs.</i> , 2002 WL 725266 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 17, 2002)	5
<i>Channel Lumber Co. v. Porter Simon</i> , 93 Cal. Rptr. 2d 482 (Cal. App. Ct. 2000).....	5
<i>Charney v. American Apparel, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 5313769 (Del. Ch. Sept. 11, 2015).....	20
<i>Cochran v. Stifel Fin. Corp.</i> , 2000 WL 286722 (Del. Ch. Mar. 8, 2000)	8
<i>Cohen v. Southbridge Park, Inc.</i> , 848 A.2d 781 (N.J. Super. Ct. 2004)	9
<i>Darling v. Burrone Brothers, Inc.</i> , 292 A.2d 912 (Conn. 1972).....	15
<i>Equitable Life & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Rutledge</i> , 454 P.2d 869 (Ariz. App. Ct. 1969)	5
<i>Fasciana v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 829 A.2d 160 (Del. Ch. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FGC Holdings Ltd. v. Teltronics, Inc.</i> , 2007 Del. Ch. LEXIS 14 (Jan. 22, 2007)	18
<i>Fisher v. Townsends, Inc.</i> , 695 A.2d 53 (Del. 1997).....	5, 11
<i>Gooden v. Mitchell</i> , 21 A.2d 197 (Del. Super. Ct. 1941).....	12
<i>Great Am. Opportunities, Inc. v. Cherrydale Fundraising, LLC</i> , 2010 Del. Ch. LEXIS 15 (Jan. 29, 2010)	14
<i>Hibbert v. Hollywood Park, Inc.</i> , 457 A.2d 339 (Del. 1983).....	4

<i>Homestore, Inc. v. Tafeen</i> , 888 A.2d 204 (Del. 2005)	18
<i>Hyatt v. Al Jazeera Am. Holdings II, LLC</i> , 2016 WL 1301743 (Del. Ch. Mar. 31, 2016)	20
<i>Jackson Walker L.L.P. v. Spira Footwear, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 2487256 (Del. Ch. June 23, 2008)	4, 5, 6
<i>J.E. Rhoads & Sons, Inc. v. Ammeraal, Inc.</i> , 1988 WL 32012 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 30, 1988)	5
<i>Mayer v. Exec. Telecard, Ltd.</i> , 705 A.2d 220 (Del. Ch. 1997)	4
<i>Scharf v. Edgcomb Corp.</i> , 1997 WL 762656 (Del. Ch. Dec. 4, 1997)	4
<i>Seeney v. Dover Country Club Apartments, Inc.</i> , 318 A.2d 619 (Del. Super. Ct. 1974)	15
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Adamson Car & Truck Rental</i> , 2011 WL 2178638 (Del. Super. Ct. May 31, 2011)	5
<i>Stockman v. Heartland Indus. Partners, L.P.</i> , 2009 WL 2096213 (Del. Ch. July 14, 2009)	21
<i>Vichi v. Koninklijke Philips Elecs. N.V.</i> , 62 A.3d 26 (Del. Ch. 2012)	22
<i>Wallace v. Sinclair</i> , 250 P.2d 154 (Cal. App. Ct. 1952)	5
<i>White v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 406 A.2d 48 (Del. 1979)	12
<u>STATUTES</u>	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 145	<i>passim</i>

LAW REVIEW ARTICLES

Karen L. Valihura & Robert J. Valihura, Jr., *Recent Developments in Indemnification and Advancement of Litig. Expenses*, 7 Del. L. Rev. 65 (2004).....3

TREATISES

1 DEL. CORP. LAW AND PRACTICE (2018).....4

2A C.J.S., AGENCY (1972).....5

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF AGENCY (1958).....5, 12
